tables. To the extent that assets and liabilities exposed to variable interest rate risk are hedged, they are classified as fixed.

Interest rate re-pricing analysis

Less than 1
year   1-2 years   2-5 years  

More than 5
years    Carrying value 

 $m   $m   $m   $m   $m 
30 June 2025
Cash and term deposits 91 - - - 91
Other loans and deposits 13 - - - 13
Borrowings (net of derivatives) and lease liabilities (751) (46) (1,193) (468) (2,458)
Total (647) (46) (1,193) (468) (2,354)

30 June 2024
Cash and term deposits 88 - - - 88
Other loans and deposits 13 - - - 13
Borrowings (net of derivatives) and lease liabilities (918) (88) (404) (965) (2,375)
Total (817) (88) (404) (965) (2,274)

Interest rate sensitivity

In managing interest rate risks, the Group aims to reduce the impact of short term fluctuations on earnings. Over the longer term,
however, changes in interest rates will affect reported profits. The following table summarises the estimated impact of a 1% movement in
interest rates on the Group’s pre-tax profit and equity (excluding retained earnings), taking into account the effect of interest rate
swaps. The carrying amount of the hedging instruments is disclosed in Fair value of total derivatives section of this note.

2025  2025  2024  2024 
Profit/loss Equity Profit/loss Equity

$m $m $m $m
100 basis point increase (4) 30 (5) 28
100 basis point decrease 4 (30) 5 (28)

Christchurch City Holdings Limited (Group)
Notes to the financial statements
30 June 2025

24. Areas of financial risk and fair value (continued)

52

Credit risk

Counterparty 2025 2024  
Credit rating $m  $m 

Cash and term deposits AA, A 91 88
Debtors, contract assets and other receivables Unrated 164 174
Loans and deposits Lower than BBB or unrated 13 13
Derivative financial instrument assets AA, A 19 58
Total 287 333

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations, resulting in financial loss to the Parent or
Group. Financial instruments that potentially subject the Parent and Group to concentrations of credit risk are summarised above. The
Parent and Group places its cash and short-term investments with high credit quality financial institutions and limits the amount of credit
exposure to any one financial institution in accordance with the treasury policies of the respective companies. The Parent and Group do
not hold any credit derivatives to offset credit exposure.

[…]

29. Events after the reporting period

No matter or circumstance has arisen since 30 June 2025 that has significantly affected, or may significantly affect the Group's operations,
the results of those operations, or the Group's state of affairs in future financial years.

30. New and issued accounting standards

 New accounting standards and interpretations

The amendment to NZ IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements was issued in May 2023 and is effective for the financial year ended 30
June 2025. The impact of these changes has resulted in restatements in relation to the classification of Borrowings for prior periods in both
the Statement of Financial Position and note 17 'Borrowings':

The Group has certain Loans from external parties, which include the right to rollover loans, subject to certain conditions being met at the
time of rollover. Drawdowns on these facilities are for periods of less than a year. Under the requirements allowed under NZ IAS 1, the
Group has elected to disclose these drawdowns as a Non-Current Liability, resulting in a $77m restatement in the FY24 year as outlined in
the table below.

2024
As reported Adjustment Restated

$m $m $m
1 July 2023
Current borrowings 541 (63) 478
Non-current borrowings 1,742 63 1,805
Total Borrowings 2,283 - 2,283

30 June 2024
Current borrowings 692 (77) 615
Non-current borrowings 1,654 77 1,731
Total Borrowings 2,346 - 2,346

NZ IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements was issued in May 2024 by the External Reporting Board and is effective for
accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027. The Group has yet to assess the full impact of this new standard.

Other new accounting standards and amendments have been issued that are not mandatory for the year ended 30 June 2025 and have not
been early adopted by the Group. The Group has assessed that these are not likely to have an effect on its financial statements.

113Christchurch City Holdings Limited (CCHL) is the wholly owned commercial arm of Christchurch City Council